

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1484 OF 2010

STATE OF U.P. ... Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SURENDRA KUMAR GUPTA & ORS. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on **26.3.2015** when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"In the peculiar facts and circumstances of this case, we consider it just and appropriate to implead herein, the Chief Inspector of Factories, Uttar Pradesh. The Registry is directed to effect necessary correction in the memo of parties. The appellant is directed to serve a copy of the summons on the added respondent permission to M/s Swati Menthol & Allied Chemicals Ltd., Bareilly Road, Rampur, to run the factory originally, as also, the one who had renewed the permission, are directed to be present in Court in person, on the next date of hearing. They shall also produce before this Court the entire record taken into consideration, when the license to work the factory was granted/renewed to respondent No.1.

The appellant is directed to produce, for the perusal of this Court, the Police Diary maintained by the Investigating Officer, where the statements of the witnesses were recorded under Section 161 of the Criminal Procedure Code. If the same are recorded in Hindi, English translation thereof shall also be produced in this Court on the next date of hearing.

List after six weeks."

It is submitted that pursuant to order quoted above, Chief Inspector of Factories/Labour Commissioner, Labour Commissioner Officer, G.T. Road, Kanpur, U.P. has been impleaded as Respondent No.6 in the array of parties.

It is further submitted that notice was issued to newly added Respondent No.6 through Counsel for the Appellant to serve copy of summons on him.

Mr. R.P. Mehrotra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearence on behalf of Respondent No.6.

It is lastly submitted that a certified copy of Record of Proceeding dated 26.3.2015 was issued to the Chief Secretary, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh to ensure the presence of the concerned Chief Inspector of Factories who had granted permission to M/s Swathi Menthol & Allied Chemicals Ltd., Bareilly Road, Rampur and the one who had renewed the permission in person on the next date of hearing alongwith entire record taken into consideration when the licence granted/renewed to Respondent No.1 in compliance of order quoted above.

It is lastly submitted that instant matter is released from part-heard.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 27th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Advocate
2. M/s. S.Narain & Co., Advocate
3. Mr. Ranjan Kumar Pandey, Advocate
4. Mr. R.P. Mehrotra, Advocate

c2/sv

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR