

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 1484 OF 2010

STATE OF U.P. ... APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

SURENDRA KUMAR GUPTA & ORS. ...RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

After hearing learned counsel for the parties for some time, by consent of both the learned counsel for the parties, we set aside the impugned judgment and order passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad in Criminal Miscellaneous Application No. 3216 of 2006 dated 6.10.2006 and restore the criminal proceedings on the file of the trial court. The bail bonds which were discharged pursuant to the impugned order are restored and the trial court is at liberty to proceed with the matter without being influenced by any of the observations made by the High Court in the impugned judgment. All the contentions are kept open.

The appeal is allowed in the above terms.

.....J.
(V. GOPALA GOWDA)

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Sushil Kumar Rakheja
Date: 2015.08.01
11:54:10 IST
Reason:

.....J.

(ADARSH KUMAR GOEL)

NEW DELHI,
JULY 29, 2015
COURT NO.10

ITEM NO.101

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1484/2010

STATE OF U.P. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SURENDRA KUMAR GUPTA & ORS. Respondent(s)

Date : 29/07/2015 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Appellant(s) Ms. Reena Singh, AAG
 Mr. Rajesh Kumar Maurya, Adv.
 Ms. Sakshi Mehley, Adv.
 Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Siddharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.
 For M/s. S. Narain & Co., Advs.

Mr. Ranjan Kumar Pandey, Adv.

RR-7 Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Adv.
 Mr. Vibhu Tiwari, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(S. K. RAKHEJA)
COURT MASTER

(MALA KUMARI SHARMA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)